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STATE OF OREGON
COUNTY OF HARNEY
CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT
THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO

JETT C. BLACKBURN
SOD HOUSE FARMS

707 PONDEROSA VILLAGE
BURNS, OR 97720

confirms the right to the use of water perfected under the terins of Permit G-4374. The amount of water used to which this
right is entitled is limited to the amount used beneficially, and shall not exceed the amount specified, or its equivalent in the
case of rotation, measured at the point of appropriation from the source. The specific limits and conditions of the use are
listed below.

SOURCE OF WATER: A WELL IN THE DONNER UND BLITZEN RIVER BASIN
PURPOSE or USE: IRRIGATION OF 60.7 ACRES

MAXIMUM RATE: 0.76 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND

DATE OF PRIORITY: OCTOBER 16, 1968

The well is located as follows:
Twp Rng Mer | Sec Q-0 GLot Measured Distances

268 31E WM | 34 | SWNE 6 1630 FEET NORTH AND 2780 FEET WEST FROM
SE CORNER LOT I (NWSW), SECTION 35

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured under any other right existing for the same lands,
shall be limited to ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second per acre, or its equivalent for each acre irrigated and shall
be further limited to a diversion of not to exceed 3.0 acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of
each year.

The use shall conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer.

A description of'the place of use is as follows:
Twp Rng Mer | See | - .Q-Q | GLot | Acres

26 8 31E WM | 27 | SWSE 2 24,2
265 31E WM | 34 [ NWNE 1365

When required by the Department, the water user shall install and maintain an in-line flow meter or other suitable device for
measuring and recording the quantity of water appropriated, The type and plans of the measuring device must be approved
by the Department prior to beginning construction and shall be installed under the general supervision of the Department.

The right to the use of water is restricted to beneficial use at the place of use described, and is subject to all other conditions
and limitations.

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO PETITION FOR RECONSIDERATION OR JUDICIAL REVIEW
This is an order in other than a contested case. This order is subject to judicial review under ORS 183.482. Any petition for
judicial review must be filed within the 60-day time period specified by ORS 183,482, Pursuant to ORS 183.482, ORS
536.075 and OAR 137-003-0675, you may petition for judicial review and petition the Director for reconsideration of this
order. A petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and if no action is taken within 60 days
following the date the petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied.

T-10109-cf-46666 ] Page 1 of 2 Certificate 91975




This certificate is issued to confirm a change in PLACE OF USE AND SUBSTITUTION OF A SUPPLEMENTAL
GROUND WATER RIGHT FOR A PRIMARY SURFACE WATER RIGHT approved by an order of the Water Resources
Director entered OCTOBER 27, 2006, at Special Order Volume 70, Page 424, approving Transfer Application 10109, and
together with Certificate 81927, supercedes Certificate 46666, State record of Water Right Certificates.

The substitution of a supplemental ground water right for a primary surface water right may be terminated upon a request by
the water right holder or by an order of the Director, if the Director determines that the use of the ground water as primary
causes injury. Upon termination, the substituted primary and supplemental water rights shall revert to their original status.

Issued NEC 892016
T)“W"iéht Fre,ﬁ

Thomas M.iByler, Director

Water Righ&; rvices Division Administrator, for
Oregon WaterResources Department

T-10109-cf-46666.1lj Page 2 of 2 Certificate 91975
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BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OF THE
STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of Transfer Application ) FINAL ORDER APPROVING A
T-10109, Harney County ) CHANGE IN PLACE OF USE AND

) SUBSTITUTION OF A

) SUPPLEMENTAL GROUNDWATER

) RIGHT FOR A PRIMARY SURFACE

) WATER RIGHT

ORS 537.705 and 540.505 to 540.580 establish the process in which a water right holder may
submit a request to transfer the point of appropriation, place of use, or character of use authorized
under an existing water right. ORS 540.524 provides that the holder of both a primary surface
water right certificate and a supplemental ground water right or permit may substitute the use of
the supplemental water right for the primary water right. OAR Chapter 690, Division 380
implements the statutes and provides the Department’s procedures and criteria for evaluating
transfer applications.

Applicant

JETT C. BLACKBURN

SOD HOUSE FARMS

707 PONDEROSA VILLAGE
BURNS OR 97720

Findings of Fact

1. On March 6, 2006, Jett C. Blackburn of Sod House Farms, filed an application to transfer
the place of use under Certificate 46666 and to substitute a supplemental right to use ground
water under Certificate 46666 for a primary right to use surface water under Certificate
15203. The Department assigned the application number T-10109.

2. The portion of the right to be transferred is as follows:

Certificate: 46666 in the name of WALTER T. McEWEN (perfected under Permit
(G-4374)

Use: SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION of 61.4 ACRES

Priority Date: OCTOBER 16, 1968

Rate: 0.77 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO PETITION FOR RECONSIDERATION OR JUDICIAL REVIEW

This is an order in other than a contested case. This order is subject to judicial review under ORS 183.484. Any
petition for judicial review must be filed within the 60 day time period specified by ORS 183.484(2). Pursuant to
ORS 536,075 and OAR 137-004-0080, you may either petition for judicial review or petition the Director for
reconsideration of this order. A petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and if no
action is taken within 60 days following the date the petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied.

T-10109.smd Page 1 of 4 Special Order Volume 70 Page L{?\H




Limit/Duty: ONE-EIGHTIETH cfs per acre, not to exceed 3 acre feet per acre per year

during the irrigation season

Source: A WELL in the DONNER UND BLITZEN RIVER BASIN
Authorized Point of Appropriation;

Twp

Rug

Mer

See

Q-Q

GLot

Survey Coordinates

268

31E

WM

34 .

SW NE

6

1630 FEET NORTH AND 2750 FEET WEST
FROM THE SE CORNER OF ILOT 1 (NWSW) OF
SECTION 35

Anutherized Place of Use:

SUPPLEMENTAL JRRIGATION

Twp Rug Mer | See Q-Q Acres
268 31E WM | 27 SW NE 13.5
268 31E WM | 27 SE NE 10.0
268 J1E WM | 27 NE SE 12.6
26 S 31E WM | 27 | NWSE 253

The right evidenced by Certificate 46666 is supplemental to the primary xrrlgatlon right
evidenced by Certificate 15203,

Transfer Application T-10109 proposes to change the place of use of the right to the

following location to which Certificate 15203 is also appurtenant:
SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION

Twp Rng Mer | Sec Q-Q GLot | Acres
268 31E WM | 27 SW SE 2 24.2
26 S 31E WM i 34 | NWNE ' 37,2

The portion of the primary surface water right to be exercised as a supplemental right under
the substitution is as follows:
Certificate: 15203 in the name of HILL BROTHERS {(confirmed by Donner und Blitzen
River decree)
Use: IRRIGATION of 61.4 ACRES

Priority Date: 1888

Limit/Duty: ONE-FORTIETH cubic foot per second (cfs) per acre from 3/1- 6/15, ONE-
EIGHTIETH cfs per acre from 6/16 — 10/1 with a total limitation of 3 acre feet from 3/1 —~
10/1, measured at the point of diversion from the stream
Source: DONNER UND BLITZEN RIVER, tributary to MALHEUR LAKE

Authorized Place of Use:

IRRIGATION
Twp Rug Mer | Sec Q-Q GLot | Acres
26 8 31E WM | 27 SWSE 2 242 .
268 J1E WiM 34 | NWNE 37.2

The portion of the ground water right to be exercised as a primary right under the
substitution is as follows:

- T-10109.smd

Page 2 of 4
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Certificate: 46666 in the name of WALTER T McEWEN (perfected under Permit (G-4374)
Use: SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION of 61.4 ACRES

Priority Date: OCTOBER 16, 1968

Rate: 0.77 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND

Limit/Duty: ONE-EIGHTIETH cfs per acre, not to exceed 3 acre-feet per acre per year
during the irrigation season

Source: A WELL in the DONNER UND BLITZEN RIVER BASIN

Authorized Point of Appropriation:

Twp Rng Mer | Sec Q-Q GLot Survey Coordinates
208 31E WM | 34 SW NE 6 1630 FEET NORTH AND 2750 FEET WEST
FROM THE SE CORNER OF LOT 1 (NWSW) OF
SECTION 35
Authorized Place of Use:
SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION ‘
Twp Rng Mer | Sec Q-Q GLot | Acres
263 31E WM | 27 SW SE 2 24.2
208 31E WM | 34 | NWNE 37.2

7. On August 22, 2006, the Department issued a preliminary determination proposing approval
of Transter Application T-10109 and mailed a copy to the applicant. Notice of the
preliminary determination for the transfer application was published on the Department’s
weekly notice on August 28, 2006, and in the Burns Times-Herald on September 13; 20, and
27, 20006, pursuant to ORS 540.520 and OAR 690-380-4020. No comments were filed in
response {o the notice.

8. Water has been used within the last five years according to the terms and conditions of the
rights, and no evidence is available that would demonstrate that the rights are subject to
forfeiture under ORS 540.610.

9. A pump, pipeline, and sprinkler system sufficient to use the full amount of water allowed
under the existing right is present.

10. The proposed changes would not result in enlargement of the rights.
11. The proposed changes would not result in injury to other water rights.

Conclusions of Law

The proposed change in place of use and substitution of a supplemental right to use ground water
(Certificate 46666) for a primary right to use surface water (Certificate 15203) in transfer
application T-10109 are consistent with the requirements of ORS 540.524, 537.705, 540.505 to
540.580, and OAR 690-380-5000.

Now, therefore, it is ORDERED:

1. The changes in place of use and substitution of a supplemental groundwater right for a
primary surface water right proposed in Transfer Application T-10109 are approved.

T-10109.smd Page 3 of 4 Special Order Volume 70 Page Al




2. Certificate 46666 is cancelled. A new certificate will be issued describing that portion of the
right not involved in this transfer.

3. Theright to use of the water is restricted to beneficial use at the place of use described, and
is subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in Certificates 46666 and 15203
and any related decree.

4. The former place of use of the transferred water described by Certificate 46666 in Finding of
Fact #2 shall no longer receive water as part of this right.

5. The approved changes to the right evidenced by Certificate 46666 shall be completed and
full beneficial use of the water shall be made on or before Qctober 1, 2008. A Claim of
Beneficial Use (COBU) prepared by a Certified Water Rights Examiner shall be submitted
by the applicant to the Department within one year after the deadline for completion of the
changes and full beneficial use of the water.

6. When satisfactory proof of the completed change in place of use is received, a new
certificate confirming the right transferred will be issued. The water user may make proof
on the ground water right by exercising the right as authorized under this order,

7. 'The listed portion of the primary surface water right under Certificate 15203 may be
exercised as a supplemental water right and the listed portion of the supplemental water right
perfected under Permit G-4374 and as described in Findings #5 and #6 above may be
exercised as a primary water right,

8. The substitution of a supplemental ground water right for a primary surface water right may
be terminated upon a request by the water right holder or by an order of the Director if the
Director determines that the use of the ground water as primary causes injury. Upon
termination, the substituted primary and supplemental water rights shall revert to their
original status, '

9. When required by the Department, the water user shall install and maintain an in-line flow
meter or other suitable device for measuring and recording the quantity of water
appropriated. The type and plans of the measuring device must be approved by the
Department prior to beginning counstruction and shall be installed under the general
supetvision of the Department,

9k
Dated at Salem, Oregon this)? day of M‘—/ 2006.

PPhillip C. Ward, Director

Mailing date: NOV 06 20086

T-10109.smd Page 4 of 4 Special Order Volume 70 Page H 277



STATE OF OREGON
COUNTY OF HARNEY
CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGH'I;
THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO
WALTER T MCEWEN
1099 DIAMOND ST
BURNS OR 97720

confirms the right to use the waters of a WELL in the DONNER UND BLITZEN RIVER BASIN for SUPPLEMENTAL
IRRIGATION of 92 4 ACRES.

This right was perfected under Permit G-4374. The date of priority is OCTOBER 16, 1968. The amount of water to which-
this right is enfitled is limited to an amount actually used beneficially, and shall not exceed 1.15 CUBIC FEET PER
SECOND or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the well.

The well is located as follows:

Twp Rng Mer | Sec Q-Q GLot ' Survey Coordinates
1630 FEET NORTH AND 2750 FEET WEST
268 31E WM | 34 | SWNE 6 FROM THE SE CORNER, LOT [ (NWSW), OF
SECTION 35

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured under any other right existing for the same lands, is
limited to a diversion of ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second, or its equivalent for each acre irrigated, and shall be
further limited to a diversion of not to exceed 3 acre-fest’ per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of each
year. The use shall conform to such reasonable. 10tat;on’system as may bef ordeled by the proper state officer. The right to the
use of the water for the above purpose is ;esmcted to.b néfici -on the -or place of use described.

SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION

Twp Rng Mer §
26 8 31E WM
26 S 31E WM ;
268 I1E WM |2
265 31E Wil
26 8 31E WM
26 S 31E WM
268 31E WM
26 8 31 E WM

This certificate describes that portion of the water right confinmed by Certificate 46666, State Record of Water Right
Certificates, NOT modified by the provisions of an order of the Water Resources Director entered /QO%QZ?
approving Transfer Application T-10109,

T-10109 Page | of 2 Certificate 81927




The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the status of the water right in regard to the provisions of ORS
540.610 pertaining to forfeiture or abandonment.

WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources Director, affixed M@/’/ ; ;/ /M

e

W {llip C. Ward, Director

T-10109 Page 2 of 2 ‘ Certificate 81927
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STATE OF OREGON poran T
STATE ENGINEER

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

516 PUBLIC SERVICE BUILDING

SALEM 97310
May 29, 1970

Walter ¥. Mceclwen
1099 Diamond Street
Burns, Oregon 97720

Gentlemen:

This will acknowledge receipt of your notice to the
effect that complete application of water has been made under
pernit No. G-437he

Pursuant to your report and in line with the general
practice of thie office; & survey will be made at a later date.

After this survey, proof may be made and certificate
issued covering the actusl use of water as found by the engineer.
In case of irrigation, any lands described in the permit that
have not been irrigsted will be amutomatically eliminated from
the water right.

In the meantime, the permit which you hold will be
velid evidence of the water right in question so long as you
continue to use the wvater.

Very truly yours,

CHRIS L. WHEELER
State Engineer

Form 128

ajs

G650
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Source of water supply
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Point of diversion
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cod-Kovnd, TWP 26 SR.3EM M

et SOUTH MALHEUA

SCALE #'"= ) MILE
I, HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS MAP WAS
MADE FROM NOTES TAKEN DURING AN ACTUAL

SURVEYMADE [N THE FIELD AND RERESENTS
THE LOCATION OF A WELL AND LANDS [N

/N THE APPLICATION OQF WIiT . FIcEWEN TO
APPROPRIATE GROUND WATERS FOR SUPPLE-
PIENTAL iRRIGHT!ON

DATED THIS 25 DAY OF SEPT, 1968

\r RE GlSTﬁ'ﬁ‘EﬁN \1“
LAND SURVEYOR
6N Lfornn

U Y 4:'2
t NL \;&; %ZF’G ]
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Cod-koomb, TWP 26 SR3EMM o ol SOUTH MALHEUR oC°

\§§§

SCALE #'"c ) MILE

!, HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS MAF INAS
MADE FROM NOTES TAKEN DBURING AN ACTUAL
SURVEYMADE N THE FIELD AND RERESE}YTﬁ
THE LOCATION OF A WELL AND LLANDS PN
/N THE APPLICATION OF Wl MeeEWEN TO
APPROPRIATE GROUND INATERS FOR SUPPLE-
FMENTAL 1 RRIGATI ON.

DATED ThIS 25 DAY OF SEFTT 19568

T R EG/STERED
O E"_(f‘:iCH"\’w
 LAND SURVEYOR |

BN

LG N. %‘BNG
43
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SP+«35674-690

STATE OF OREGON 60T 178
COUNTY OF UARNEY WATER RESOURCES Dem

SALEM, OREGON

Proof of Appropriation of Water

WALTER T. MC EMWEN

of 1099 Diamond Strect, Burns , State of Gpa ;
has applie?i bene%icial%y the waters of ragon, 37720

a well

a tributary of papner & Blitzen River for the purpose of
supplemental irrigation of 153.8 acres

under Permit No. {.4374 and that the use of said waters has been completed under the
terms of caid permit; that the priorvity of the right dates from

Qctober 16, 1968 _

that the amount of water for ihe purposes aforesaid, has been actually beneficially used in the
amount of

192 cubic fest per second

or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the point of diversion from the well.

The well s located in the (gt 6 {SWy NE%), Section 34, T. 26 S., R. 31 E., W. M.
1630 feetl North and 2750 feet West from SE Corner, Lot 1 (M SHL), Section 35,

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured under any other
right existing for the same lands, shall be limited to one~eightiath of one cubic foot per second

per acre, gy {ts equivalent for each acre irrioated and shall be further Tmited
to a diversion of not to exceed 3 acra feet per acre for each acre irrigated
during the irrigation season of each vear,

and shall
conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer.
A description of the place of use under the right, and to which such right is appurtenant, is
as follows:

]

acres SWy NEY 35.4 acres Lot 6 §SH% NE%%
acres SEx NEX 31.7 acres Lot 5 (SEkx KEL
acres NEY SE: Section 34

acres Lot 1 (WEL SE)

acres Nk SB%

acres SWi SEY

acres Lot 2 {SWy 5B%)

acres SE% SER

Section 27

§md BueR Proudt B
Lol brb md i Y LR 0D s
@

& a

[} L 8 L]

2 Mo L) s L 03 LD e

Te 26 305 R 31 Eos Wo M,

I have read the above and foregoing proof of appropriation of water; I know the contents
thereof, and that the facts therein stated are true.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this ~/Z /7%,

1975,




STATE OF OREGON s Ta
STATE ENGINEER

WATER RESOURCES RDEPARTMENT

516 PUBLIC SERVICE BUILDING

SALEM 97310
May 29, 1970

wWalter T. Molwen
1099 Dianmond Strect
Buens, Oregon 97720

Gentlemen:

This will acknowledge recelpt of your notice to the
affect that complete application of water has been made under
permit No, G-03Th.

Pursuant to your report snd in line with the general
practice of this office, s survey will be mande &t a later date,

After this survey, proof may be made and certificate
issued covering the actual use of water as found by the engineer.
In cmse of irrigation, any lands described in the permit that
have not been irrigated will be mutomatically eliminsted from
the water right.

In the meantime, the permit which you hold will be
valld evidence of the water right in question so long ms you
continue to use the water.

Very truly yours,

CHRIS L. WHEELER
State Engineer

Porm 128

ojs
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wWalter T, Holwen
1099 Diamond Street
Burns, Uregon 97720

Mhis will acimowledge recelipt of your application fur _
persit to &spf@;fl%@@ I000.0 gallons ol walter per zminute From
a well for the suprlewental if?&baﬁiﬂﬂ of 155.9 acres, a kap and
the fee of £33.30C for which our receipt Ho. 11838 is nyclggﬂdn“;

& and numbered G=4650 an@ 13

This application hss been file
2l by issuance of & g@fi“ta

in satisfactory forn For approval

Very bruly yours,

Eﬁzamf YWa oebousel
Assistant

Tdhls
mnelosure




